

No. 19-440

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHERN TRUST CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

LINDIE L. BANKS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DEREK G. HOWARD
DEREK G. HOWARD LAW FIRM
42 Miller Avenue
Mill Valley, CA 94941
(415) 432-7192

THOMAS J. BRANDI
BRIAN J. MALLOY*
THE BRANDI LAW FIRM
354 Pine Street, 3rd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 989-1800
bjm@brandilaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

*Counsel of Record

293741



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. This Case Does Not Presently Implicate SLUSA As A Result of The District Court’s Subsequent Denial of Class Certification.....	7
II. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Applied This Court’s Precedents	8
III. There Is No True Circuit Conflict	16
IV. Several Reasons Make This Case A Poor Vehicle to Address This Issue	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Banks v. Northern Trust Corporation, et al.</i> , Case No. 2:16-cv-09141-JFW-JCx (C.D. Cal.) . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	10
<i>Chadbourne & Park LLC v. Troice</i> , 571 U.S. 377 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dabit, S.E.C. v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	11, 13, 14
<i>Merrill Lynch Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2009)	2, 9, 10
<i>N.L.R.B. v. United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners</i> , <i>Local No. 1913</i> , 531 F.2d 424 (9th Cir. 1976)	12
<i>Segal v. Fifth Third Bank NA</i> , 581 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2009)	17, 18
<i>Siepel v. Bank of America</i> , 526 F.3d 1122 (8th Cir. 2008)	16, 17, 18
<i>Taylor v. Mayo</i> , 110 U.S. 330 (1884)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	11, 13, 15

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 U.S.C. § 77p(b)	1
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1).....	1, 20
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1)(A).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1)(B).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(5)(B).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(5)(B)(i)(I).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	3, 7, 18, 21
Restatement 2d, Agency § 14B	12
Restatement 2d, Trusts § 8	12
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	19
